

**Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment No. 3)
Regulations 2002**

Table of Contents

Enacting Formula

1 Citation and commencement

2 Amendment of regulation 2

3 Amendment of regulation 10

4 Amendment of regulation 12

5 Amendment of regulation 16

6 Amendment of Schedule

No. S 528

**CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT
(CHAPTER 36)**

**CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (MEDISAVE ACCOUNT WITHDRAWALS)
(AMENDMENT NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2002**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1)(j) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting the Central Provident Fund Board, hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2002 and shall come into operation on 1st

October 2002.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2(1) of the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) Regulations 2001 (G.N. No. S 570/2001) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the definition of “cancer chemotherapy treatment” and substituting the following definition:

“ “cancer chemotherapy treatment” means the treatment of neoplasms by chemotherapy;”;

- (b) by deleting the words “cancer chemotherapy” in the 1st and 2nd lines of the definition of “medical treatment” and substituting the words “treatment of neoplasms by chemotherapy”; and
- (c) by deleting the full-stop at the end of the definition of “treatment for sexual sterilization” and substituting a semi-colon, and by inserting immediately thereafter the following definition:

“ “treatment of neoplasms by chemotherapy” means the administration of tested and approved chemotherapeutic agents by the usual and known routes in the treatment of malignant and benign neoplasms, and neoplasms of uncertain behaviour.”.

Amendment of regulation 10

3. Regulation 10 (1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) and substituting the following sub-paragraphs:

- “(a) the total charges in respect of the vaccination, subject to the following withdrawal limits:

<i>Age of patient</i>	<i>Withdrawal limits (per course of treatment)</i>
(i) below 12 years	\$25
(ii) 12 to 19 years	\$35
(iii) 20 years or above	\$50;

- (b) in the case of an individual booster vaccination that is approved by the Minister for Health, the total charges in respect of the individual